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RE:  In re Application for a Construction Certificate for the Delta-

Wauseon 138 kV Transmission Line Tap to Nova Tube Steel 

Substation Project 
Ohio Power Siting Board Case No. 22-0053-EL-BLN 

American Transmission Systems, Incorporated’s Responses 

to Staff’s First Set of Data Requests 

Dear Ms. Troupe: 

Please find attached American Transmission Systems, Incorporated’s 

(“ATSI’s”) responses to Staff’s first set of data requests, dated February 

25, 2022, in the above-referenced case. 

Very truly yours, 
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ATSI’S RESPONSES TO FIRST SET OF DATA REQUESTS FROM OPSB STAFF 

Delta-Wauseon 138 kV Transmission Line Tap to Nova Tube Steel Substation Project 

Case No. 22-0053-EL-BLN 

 

Requests Dated February 25, 2022 

 

1) Not being a networked facility, will the customer be responsible for any of the 

construction costs?  

 

RESPONSE: No, the customer will not be contributing to the construction costs of this 

Project.  As explained in the Letter of Notification application, this Project will serve the 

public interest by facilitating expeditious and cost-effective fulfillment of service 

requests from additional customers.  And although this existing radial tap is not yet 

networked, ATSI has identified a future project to do so.  Such future project, along with 

this Project and its companion project approved in Case No.  21-1012-EL-BLN (another 

tap off the Delta-Wauseon 138 kV Transmission Line in the same vicinity), will similarly 

improve reliability, resiliency, and operational flexibility to all the customers connected 

to the radial tap as well as to any future customers that may want to interconnect to the 

transmission system in this area of industrial growth. 

 

2) Will the costs be captured through FERC formula rates (OATT Attachment-H)? 

 

RESPONSE:  Yes, costs associated with this supplemental project will be captured 

through FERC formula rates for the ATSI Transmission Zone, Attachment H-21 in the 

PJM OATT.  Further responding, ATSI states that this information is provided with the 

qualification that cost allocation review falls to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Federal 

Energy Regulatory Commission. 

 

Separately, ATSI notes that the supplemental number (s2553) provided in the Letter of 

Notification application was incorrect (it is instead the supplemental number assigned to 

the companion project approved in Case No. 21-1012-EL-BLN).  For this Project, the 

supplemental number has not yet been issued by PJM, but will be provided to OPSB 

upon receipt. 
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